
Quarterly Demographic Estimates – October to December 2016

Table 2-1
Quarterly population estimates and factors of demographic growth, provincial perspective — Canada

Population
at beginning

period

Natural
increase

Net
interprovincial

migration

Net
international
migration

Total
net

migration

Total
growth

Total
growth

number percent

2017
January to March 36,503,097 .. .. .. .. .. ..

2016
October to December 36,443,632 25,193 0 34,272 34,272 59,465 0.16
July to September 36,286,425 40,795 0 116,412 116,412 157,207 0.43
April to June 36,146,780 32,947 0 106,698 106,698 139,645 0.39
January to March 36,038,515 23,239 0 85,026 85,026 108,265 0.30

2015
October to December 35,981,735 26,345 0 30,435 30,435 56,780 0.16
July to September 35,848,610 41,359 0 91,766 91,766 133,125 0.37
April to June 35,750,157 33,239 0 65,214 65,214 98,453 0.28
January to March 35,701,743 22,018 0 26,396 26,396 48,414 0.14

2014
October to December 35,677,466 26,406 0 -2,129 -2,129 24,277 0.07
July to September 35,544,564 42,087 0 90,815 90,815 132,902 0.37
April to June 35,422,086 34,873 0 87,605 87,605 122,478 0.35
January to March 35,339,468 25,502 0 57,116 57,116 82,618 0.23

2013
October to December 35,293,347 29,216 0 16,905 16,905 46,121 0.13
July to September 35,155,451 42,674 0 95,222 95,222 137,896 0.39
April to June 35,021,626 35,675 0 98,150 98,150 133,825 0.38
January to March 34,935,909 25,445 0 60,272 60,272 85,717 0.25

2012
October to December 34,880,866 29,756 0 25,287 25,287 55,043 0.16
July to September 34,750,545 42,836 0 87,485 87,485 130,321 0.38
April to June 34,621,054 35,580 0 93,911 93,911 129,491 0.37
January to March 34,536,389 27,101 0 57,564 57,564 84,665 0.25

2011
October to December 34,469,327 30,831 0 36,231 36,231 67,062 0.19
July to September 34,342,780 43,828 0 82,719 82,719 126,547 0.37

Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
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